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SUBJECT:  adopting the September 2002 public transit service improvements for King County.




SUMMARY:  Proposed Ordinance 2002-0183 (packet, Attachment 1) adopts transit service changes to be implemented September 28, 2002.  The primary focus of this service change is to revise service along the SR-522 corridor in response to Sound Transit’s addition of the Route 522 Regional Express service.  In addition, the ordinance proposes to extend the Route 38 in the Beacon Hill-Rainier Valley area to serve the area south of downtown Seattle.
Route 38 Extension

Route 38 currently provides service along McClellan Street between Beacon Hill and Rainier Avenue.  The proposed change will extend the route to the northwest along Beacon Avenue and then west on Holgate to the SODO area.  Service frequency will shift from every 20 minutes to every 30 minutes so the change is accomplished without requiring additional service hours.

For this proposal to take effect, the City of Seattle must approve the reclassification of several streets to allow transit use.  This proposed change is pending before the City Council.

SR-522 Corridor Revisions

Currently, service between downtown Seattle and the SR-522 corridor (Bothell, Kenmore, Lake Forest Park, Lake City) is provided by Metro Transit routes 306 and 312.  Route 307 serves downtown Seattle and the SR-522 corridor by way of Northgate.  Route 372 serves the SR-522 corridor and the University District.
Sound Transit’s new Route 522 will add approximately 39,000 hours of service between downtown Seattle and the SR-522 corridor north of N.E. 125th Street, with no stops south of N.E. 125th Street.  Route 522 will operate seven days a week from 5:00 a.m. to midnight on weekdays and 6:00 a.m. to midnight on weekends.  Buses will operate every 30 minutes until 9:00 p.m. and will then operate every 60 minutes.  Attachment 2 is a Sound Transit description of the route.
Metro Transit proposes to delete the Route 307, which provides generally similar coverage, and redeploy the saved hours into the revised Route 41 (Lake City-Northgate-downtown Seattle service) and the Route 372 (Woodinville-SR-522 corridor-Ravenna-University District).  The Route 312 will also be reconfigured.  Deletion of the Route 307 frees up about 50,000 service hours.  Approximately 35,000 hours would be added to the Route 41 and approximately 15,000 hours would be added to the Route 372.  Another 5,000 new hours will be added to the Route 41 to reflect the expansion of park-and-ride capacity at Northgate; these hours are part of the estimated 65,000 hours of new service in Metro Transit’s proposed Six Year Plan.  About half of the 5,000 new hours will be put in place in June and the remainder in September.
Fare issues – Metro Transit and Sound Transit have different fare structures, and there will be an impact on some bus riders who choose the new Sound Transit Route 522.  In addition to the variation in some fare categories, Sound Transit charges the same fare during peak and off-peak hours.
During the peak period, both agencies have the same two-zone $2.00 regular fare and one-zone senior fare of 50¢.  During the off-peak, both agencies have the same one-zone adult fare of $1.25.  An adult one-zone peak Sound Transit ride is cheaper than a one-zone peak Metro Transit ride.  Sound Transit fares are higher in the remaining categories (adult two-zone off peak, all youth, all two-zone senior, and off-peak, one-zone senior).
	
	Peak Period
	Off Peak

	
	Metro Transit
	Sound Transit
	Metro Transit
	Sound Transit

	Two-Zone Fares

	Adult
	$2.00
	$2.00
	$1.25
	$2.00

	Youth
	50¢
	$1.50
	50¢
	$1.50

	Senior
	50¢
	$1.00
	25¢
	$1.00

	One-Zone Fares

	Adult
	$1.50
	$1.25
	$1.25
	$1.25

	Youth
	50¢
	75¢
	50¢
	75¢

	Senior
	50¢
	50¢
	25¢
	50¢


On SR-522, the Sound Transit zone boundary is at N.E. 55th Street, the boundary between Lake Forest Park and Kenmore.  With this boundary, riders between downtown Seattle and Lake Forest Park would pay a one-zone fare.  It appears that Sound Transit may move the zone boundary to N.E. 145th Street for the Route 522 only, which would mean that any rider crossing the city limits would pay a two-zone fare.  Metro Transit staff is working on an estimate of how many riders would pay higher fares and how many would be lower fares if Sound Transit adopts this change.
Service Revisions in the Ordinance.   Attachment A to Proposed Ordinance 2002-0183 provides details of the changes for the following Metro Transit routes:
Route 38:   Coverage on this east-west route between Beacon Hill and the Rainier valley will be extended west to the SODO area.
Route 41:  Additional service will be provided on this route, which will be extended to reach Lake City via N.E. 125th Street.  This change is intended to replace coverage lost through the elimination of the Route 307.
Route 307:  This route will be eliminated to avoid duplication with the new Sound Transit Route 522.  The Metro Transit service hours will be redeployed in Routes 41 and 372.
Route 312:  Discontinue a portion of the route east of the UW Bothell-Cascadia campus, which will generally be covered by the easternmost portion of the Sound Transit Route 522.

Route 372:  Additional service will be provided on this route; a change in the route in the vicinity of I-405 will avoid duplication of the Route 522 and provide additional service to the North Creek neighborhood.
ATTACHMENTS:
1.  Proposed Ordinance 2002-0183, including Attachment A

and transmittal letter



2.  Sound Transit description of Route 522
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